

PROCLAMATION

Presented by Supervisor Greg Cox

HONORING US FOR WARRIORS FOUNDATION

WHEREAS, the health, safety and well-being of residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted Live Well San Diego to achieve the County's vision of safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the Live Well San Diego vision is about uniting all sectors—business, schools, military and veteran's organizations, community- and faith-based organizations, and all levels of government—in order to bring about positive change; and

WHEREAS, the Us for Warriors Foundation, founded in 2013, is a San Diego-based 501(c)3 organization assembled to promote the social welfare of the veteran's community; sponsor or participate in patriotic activities and conduct public programs and events for educational and charitable purposes to support the troops, veterans and their families; and

WHEREAS, the Us for Warriors Foundation fulfills the Live Well San Diego partner requirements by actively engaging stakeholders to bring a community together in pursuit of helping members of the armed forces, veterans and their families live stronger lives; and

WHEREAS, the Us for Warriors Foundation is committed to continuing to advance Live Well San Diego into the future, and is embracing strategies of this vision to build a better service delivery system, support positive choices, and pursue policy and environmental changes to continue to strengthen the veteran community; and

WHEREAS, the Us for Warriors Foundation whole-heartedly supports the Live Well San Diego vision and will have the opportunity to collaborate with the Live Well Champions and Partners to achieve the greatest collective impact for creating and sustaining safe, healthy, and thriving communities; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT PROCLAIMED by Supervisor Dianne Jacob and all members of the San Diego County Board of Supervisors on this 5th day of May 2017 that they commend US FOR WARRIORS FOUNDATION for its outstanding service, leadership, and commitment to the health and wellness of county residents, and do hereby declare this day to be the "US FOR WARRIORS FOUNDATION LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO DAY" throughout San Diego County.



District